2) Accounts receivable and Accounts payable balances of individual entities in the United States decreased compared to prior year due to timing of settlements of
intra-group positions.

 100

Condensed balance sheet as at January 1, 2023

1) Eliminations to the individual columns of the guarantor subsidiaries are not presented in the table to arrive at the Guarantor’s financial information. Therefore,

total assets and equity attributable to shareholders for those columns would not reflect the net asset value of the Guarantors.
2) As of January 2, 2023, the Issuer has applied IFRS 17 “Insurance Contracts” using the full retrospective transition approach. Therefore, the comparative figures

for the 2022 financial year have been restated for the non-guarantor subsidiary. IFRS 17 replaced IFRS 4 “Insurance Contracts”. For further details regarding
IFRS 17 adoption see note 3 of the 2023 Audited Financial Statements.

EUR  million

Unaudited
Parent (the
Issuer)

Unaudited
Delhaize Le
Lion / De
Leeuw NV
(guarantor
subsidiary)1

Unaudited
Delhaize
America LLC
(guarantor
subsidiary)1

Unaudited
Guarantor
subsidiaries1

Unaudited
Non-
Guarantor
subsidiaries1

Unaudited
Elimination

Consolidated
(as reported)

Unaudited
IFRS 17
restatement2

Unaudited
Consolidated
(as restated)

Assets

Property, plant and equipment   - 791   - 3,480 8,211   - 12,482   -  12,482

Right-of-use asset   - 134   - 2,157 7,316   - 9,607   - 9,607

Investment property   - 4 1 79 578   - 661   - 661

Intangible assets 78 1,921   - 5,508 5,668   - 13,174   - 13,174

Investments in subsidiaries 22,399 287 8,100 8,198 8,393 (47,377)   -   -   -

Investments in joint ventures and
associates   -   -   - 2 259   - 262   - 262

Other non-current financial assets 720 435 1 22 7,205 (7,189) 1,193   - 1,193

Deferred tax assets 11   -   -   - 231   - 242   - 242

Other non-current assets   - 38   - 3 75   - 116   - 116

Total non-current assets 23,208 3,610 8,101 19,449 37,935 (54,566) 37,737 37,737

Assets held for sale   -   -   -   - 26   - 26   -  26

Inventories   - 222   - 1,938 2,451   - 4,611   - 4,611

Receivables 23 594 13,576 28,252 15,882 (55,936) 2,391 (51) 2,340

Other current financial assets   - 20 1 3 1,679 (1,331) 373 51 424

Income taxes receivable   -   -   -   - 35   - 35   - 35

Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 35 13   - 174 139 (60) 301   -  301

Cash and cash equivalents 179 97 22 424 2,360   - 3,082   - 3,082

Total current assets 238 946 13,599 30,791 22,572 (57,327) 10,818   -  10,818

Total assets 23,446 4,556 21,700 50,240 60,507 (111,893) 48,555   - 48,555

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to common
shareholders 15,405 2,793 7,225 13,743 23,617 (47,377) 15,405   - 15,405

Loans 6,758   - 1,868 1,658 1,393 (7,151) 4,527   - 4,527

Other non-current financial liabilities   - 145 9 2,100 8,840 (38) 11,055   - 11,055

Pensions and other post-
employment benefits   - 18 19 86 572   - 696   - 696

Deferred tax liabilities   - 353 (51) 843 (140)   - 1,005   - 1,005

Provisions 1 3 11 12 715   - 742   - 742

Other non-current liabilities   - 2   - 4 38   - 44   - 44

Total non-current liabilities 6,759 521 1,856 4,704 11,418 (7,189) 18,068   - 18,068

Accounts payable 47 1,015 12,624 30,142 20,252 (55,889) 8,191 (29) 8,162

Other current financial liabilities 1,147 20 34 692 2,174 (1,378) 2,689 29 2,718

Income taxes payable 40 12 (45) 282 (59)   - 230   - 230

Provisions   - 7 1 34 335   - 377   - 377

Other current liabilities 47 188 5 643 2,772 (60) 3,595   - 3,595

Total current liabilities 1,281 1,242 12,619 31,793 25,473 (57,327) 15,082   - 15,082

Total equity and liabilities 23,446 4,556 21,700 50,240 60,507 (111,893) 48,555   - 48,555

 101

PART X: DESCRIPTION OF THE ISSUER

1. GENERAL

The commercial name of our company is Ahold Delhaize. The legal name of our company is
Koninklijke Ahold Delhaize N.V., and outside of the Netherlands, Ahold Delhaize also presents itself
under the name “Royal Ahold Delhaize”, the company being allowed to use its full legal corporate
name or its abridged legal corporate names.

Ahold Delhaize is a public limited liability company (naamloze vennootschap) incorporated and
existing under Dutch law and having its statutory seat and it principal place of business at
Provincialeweg 11, 1506 MA Zaandam, the Netherlands. The telephone number of Ahold Delhaize is